2002 Soybean Test Results
Region 2: Roundup Resistant (30-inch row spacing)

COMPANY

MATURITY GROUP 2

ASGROW
BECK'S
BECK'S
BECK'S
BECK'S
BECK'S
DAIRYLAND
DAIRYLAND
DAIRYLAND
DAIRYLAND
EXCEL
EXCEL
EXCEL
EXCEL
EXCEL
EXCEL
EXCEL

FS HISOY
FS HISOY
FS HISOY
FS HISOY
GMA
GOLDEN HARVEST
GOLDEN HARVEST
GOLDEN HARVEST
GREAT LAKES
HOBLIT
HORIZON
HORIZON
HORIZON
HORIZON
KRUGER
KRUGER
KRUGER
KRUGER
KRUGER
KRUGER
KRUGER
KRUGER
KRUGER
KRUGER
KRUGER
LEWIS
MARK

MARK

MERSCHMAN
MERSCHMAN
MERSCHMAN
MERSCHMAN

MIDWEST SEED GEN

MONIER
MUNSON
PRAIRIE BRAND
PRAIRIE BRAND
SIEBEN

STINE

STINE

STINE

STRIKE
TRISLER
TRISLER

UAP

UAP

UAP

UAP

UAP

UNITED SUPPLIERS
WILKEN
WILKEN
WILKEN
WILKEN
WILKEN
WILKEN
WILKEN

VARIETY

AG 2705

266 NRR

283 RR

295 NRR

306 NRR

EX 6047
DSR-255 RR
DSR-268 RR
DSR-274 RR
DSR-297 RR
8254 RR

8258 RR

8266 NRR

8275 RR

8284 RR

8293 RR

8313 NRR

HS 2815

HS 2906

X 2626

X 2725

SVI 2954

H 2824 RR

H 2991 RR

X 12811 RR

GL 2709 RR

HB 293 NRR

H 267 NRR

H 270 NRR

H 285 NRR

H 299 NRR

EX 299 RR
K-270 RR
K-272 RR/SCN
K-272+ RR/SCN
K-277 RR/SCN
K-282+ RR
K-287 RR
K-288 RR/SCN
K-288+ RR/SCN
K-292 RR
K-303 RR/SCN
2898 RR

MRK RR 0129 CTB
MRK RR EX 01
MRK RR EX 02
MRK RR EX 04
MRK RR EX 05
MRK RR EX 06
APACHE VIIIRR
CHEROKEE XRR
SHAWNEE VIIIRR
SIOUXIIRR

GR 2931

M 2789 RR
8290 RR
PB-2732 RR
PB-2841 RR
2903 NRR

S 2783-4

S 2802-4

S 2842-4

2902 NRR
TRISOY 2807 RR
TRISOY 2907 RR
DG 3263 RR
DG 3270 RR
DG 3286 RR
DG 3287 RR
DG 3292 NRR
US §2703 RR
2321 NRR
2433 RR

2568 RR

2577 RR

2582 RR

2583 RR

2663 RR

Yield
bu/a

61.2
59.8

58.1
62.4

57.8
61.6

59.1
58.4

58.6
56.6

58.7
59.2

59.0
60.8

56.8
59.6

59.1
61.7

57.6
61.8

63.2
54.8

59.2
60.0

60.6
61.2

63.2
58.2

58.3
58.2

56.3
53.7

58.1
61.2

59.9
61.0

60.6
58.6

58.6
60.6

59.7
62.5

60.6
59.2

55.7
56.7

61.2
62.2

55.3
57.2

60.3
56.8
59.1

Regional Results

Maturity Lodging
Date

9/16 1.8
9/19 1.5
9/19 1.3
9/19 1.4
9/19 1.8
9/24 1.6
917 1.8
9/14 1.8
9/19 1.9
9/18 1.6
917 1.5
9/12 1.9
9/20 1.9
9/16 1.7
9/12 2.5
9/14 2.0
9/21 21
9/20 1.2
9/24 1.6
917 1.5
917 1.4
917 2.0
9/21 1.6
9/20 1.7
9/16 2.2
9/19 1.5
9/24 1.6
9/16 1.4
9/14 1.9
9/18 1.6
9/22 1.6
9/16 2.0
9/13 2.0
911 1.7
9/16 1.4
9/19 1.6
9/16 1.6
9/18 1.4
917 1.7
9/14 1.8
9/15 1.5
9/20 1.6
9/19 1.7
9/13 1.9
9/24 1.6
9/19 1.7
9/22 1.9
9/15 1.5
9/18 1.5
9/13 1.7
9/23 1.5
9/10 2.5
9/16 1.3
9/22 1.5
9/15 1.5
9/23 1.6
9/14 1.4
9/19 1.4
9/20 1.3
9/15 1.5
9/20 1.4
9/20 1.6
9/23 1.6
9/16 1.7
9/22 1.5
9/13 1.8
917 21
9/18 1.8
911 1.4
9/22 1.6
9/12 21
9/10 1.8
9/10 1.6
9/13 1.6
9/9 1.5
9/13 1.9
9/19 1.7
9/14 2.0

Height
in

Protein
@13%

37.8
371

35.8
36.3

36.3
36.3

36.5
36.8

36.4
35.5

36.2
36.0

36.1
37.2

35.4
36.4

35.5
37.5

37.0
36.6

36.8
36.1

36.2
37.3

36.0
36.5

37.9
36.2

36.6
35.7

36.3
37.0

35.7
36.1

35.4
36.4

374
36.9

35.7
36.5

36.6
38.2

36.1
36.6

36.4
34.7

36.5
35.7

35.7
35.0

36.8
34.5
35.3

oil
@13%

18.5
19.2

18.9
19.2

19.7
19.0

19.5
19.6

18.1
19.0

19.8
19.0

19.6
19.2

19.5
19.5

20.0
19.2

19.3
18.9

19.3
19.6

19.3
19.2

20.0
19.6

18.9
19.2

19.2
19.9

20.0
18.0

20.0
19.1

20.0
19.7

19.1
19.0

18.9
19.3

19.0
18.8

19.1
19.5

19.7
18.7

19.3
20.0

19.7
20.0

19.5
18.9
20.1

Monmouth Goodfield Dwight

Yield
bu/a

68.1
65.8

63.8
68.3

62.8
64.4

63.3
63.7

60.9
61.9

61.8
66.2

67.9
64.2

62.7
67.2

66.8
64.3

66.4
63.9

62.9
55.7

64.3
66.3

66.0
68.0

68.3
61.0

64.8
61.5

60.9
53.5

65.0
64.5

62.7
66.3

66.7
64.6

59.1
64.0

65.1
71.6

66.1
63.5

53.0
59.2

67.7
65.7

58.4
61.8

61.2
59.1
62.1

Yield
bu/a

62.9
61.5

61.8
69.7

62.5
64.6

65.5
65.7

62.4
60.0

64.2
62.3

61.2
67.8

57.1
60.1

56.5
69.1

58.1
66.2

711
63.5

62.9
57.0

68.5
66.7

69.7
62.5

60.8
62.4

58.6
59.9

60.9
66.6

63.2
65.0

64.1
63.1

65.1
64.0

61.7
63.4

64.7
64.8

59.9
60.1

64.1
65.4

64.6
60.2

64.4
62.1
62.1

Yield
bu/a

52.5
52.3

48.7
49.3

48.2
55.7

48.7
45.7

52.6
47.9

50.3
491

47.8
50.3

50.7
51.4

54.1
51.6

48.3
55.4

55.6
45.3

50.5
56.7

47.3
49.0

51.7
51.2

494
50.7

49.3
476

48.3
52.5

53.6
51.8

50.9
48.2

51.5
53.8

52.3
52.4

50.8
49.3

54.1
50.8

51.8
55.5

42.8
49.5

55.2
49.2
53.2

2yr
Avg
Yield
bu/a

59.1
59.1

61.0

58.4

54.5
61.5

63.3

60.3

64.5

61.8
62.0

61.6
62.0

57.4
62.8

62.2
60.7
61.4

57.2
57.9

63.4
57.0
56.6

60.2
59.0

3yr
Avg
Yield
bu/a

61.4

62.4

60.5

61.7

61.7

61.2

58.5

59.4



2002 Soybean Test Results
Region 2: Roundup Resistant (30-inch row spacing)

2yr 3yr
Regional Results Monmouth Goodfield Dwight Avg Avg
Yield Maturity Lodging Height Protein Qil Yield Yield Yield Yield Yield
COMPANY VARIETY bu/a Date in @13% @13% bu/a bu/a bu/a bu/a bu/a
WILKEN 2691 NRR 63.7 9/20 1.6 34 36.7 19.2 70.9 62.5 57.6 65.1
WILKEN WE 881 NRR 60.8 9/16 1.5 34 35.8 18.8 64.3 64.4 53.6
WILKEN WE 904 RR 58.7 9/13 1.5 33 36.6 19.6 61.3 64.3 50.4
WILKEN WE 966 NRR 63.7 917 1.6 35 38.1 19.0 69.1 72.2 49.7
WILKEN WE 979 RR 61.1 9/15 1.6 35 36.1 19.1 64.3 66.6 52.5
WILKEN WE 983 NRR 63.6 9/15 1.8 35 37.7 19.2 67.7 68.4 54.8
WILKEN WE 995 RR 58.7 9/17 1.7 35 35.6 19.9 61.5 62.6 52.1
WILKEN WE 997 NRR 61.7 9/19 2.0 36 36.7 18.1 65.5 63.9 55.8
WILLCROSS RR 2263 N 58.6 9/15 1.5 34 36.9 19.3 64.3 61.3 50.0
AVERAGE 58.9 9/17 1.7 35 36.3 19.3 63.4 62.7 50.8 60.3 60.9
L.S.D. 25% LEVEL 2.8 0.2 1 0.4 0.2 37 5.6 3.0
COEFF. OF VAR. (%) 8.7 20.8 7 1.9 2.0 6.1 9.5 6.3
MATURITY GROUP 3
ASGROW AG 3401 61.4 9/21 2.0 Lyl 35.9 19.1 61.5 65.9 56.7
ASGROW AG 3702 57.9 9/23 1.6 40 38.0 18.1 66.0 56.3 51.2
BECK'S 323RR 65.7 9/17 1.5 35 36.0 20.2 69.2 734 54.5 66.2 63.5
BECK'S 336 NRR 63.4 9/19 1.8 39 35.4 19.3 69.2 69.0 51.9 63.7
BECK'S 355 RR 60.0 9/24 14 38 36.5 18.7 62.0 65.6 52.3
BECK'S 367 NRR 62.1 9/25 1.8 35 35.5 19.7 67.1 62.9 56.2
DAIRYLAND DSR-301 RR 62.6 9/18 1.6 40 35.7 19.7 69.5 64.1 54.1 62.2
DAIRYLAND DSR-320 RR 58.0 9/20 1.5 35 36.9 19.3 58.0 64.3 51.7
DAIRYLAND DSR-327 RR 59.6 9/19 14 Lyl 36.4 19.1 66.2 62.5 50.1 60.6 59.9
DAIRYLAND DSR-340 RR 60.1 9/20 1.6 39 35.9 19.5 67.5 62.5 50.2 60.2
DAIRYLAND DST 3220 RR 62.8 9/23 14 37 35.9 18.7 67.3 68.3 52.7
DEKALB DKB 31-51 63.8 917 1.7 35 36.3 20.1 67.9 68.2 55.1 65.3 63.6
DEKALB DKB 31-52 60.6 9/18 1.7 38 35.9 19.1 64.1 63.5 54.2
DEKALB DKB 38-52 66.3 9/24 14 39 35.0 19.7 71.3 69.1 58.6
EXCEL 8321 RR 59.7 9/17 14 35 371 19.3 63.1 65.5 50.6
FS HISOY HS 3105 61.4 9/21 14 34 371 18.8 68.3 63.5 52.3 61.2
FS HISOY HS 3306 62.4 9/21 1.8 40 35.3 19.2 68.1 65.0 54.2 62.8
FS HISOY X 3226 62.6 9/17 1.8 Lyl 35.8 19.2 67.4 66.4 54.0
FS HISOY X 3425 60.9 9/24 14 37 37.0 18.5 61.4 69.9 51.5
FS HISOY X 3526 61.8 9/19 1.5 36 35.7 19.3 68.5 65.1 51.7
GARST 3135RR 60.8 9/21 1.7 36 35.2 19.6 66.1 66.4 50.0
GARST 3212 RRIN 63.0 9/20 1.8 39 35.2 19.3 68.1 68.2 52.5
GARST 3712 RRIN 61.7 9/25 1.8 34 35.3 19.7 63.1 67.4 54.5
GMA SVI 3047 60.8 9/16 24 38 36.1 19.0 66.2 60.5 55.9
GMA SVI 3140 59.3 9/22 1.6 39 37.0 19.1 62.3 62.1 53.6
GOLDEN HARVEST H3135RR 62.1 917 14 37 35.3 19.6 67.2 66.4 52.7
GOLDEN HARVEST H 3383 RR 61.0 9/23 1.9 37 37.0 18.9 67.4 64.8 50.7
HOBLIT HB 343 RR 60.0 9/18 1.6 35 36.6 19.3 65.5 61.8 52.8
HORIZON H 328 NRR 63.3 9/22 1.6 34 35.5 19.7 66.4 67.4 56.1
HORIZON H 332 NRR 60.1 9/20 14 40 37.0 19.0 69.1 64.0 47.0 60.4
KRUGER EX 325 RR 61.5 9/18 1.6 39 35.8 19.9 67.9 66.3 50.4
KRUGER EX 343 RR 58.3 9/18 21 43 35.6 19.6 63.8 60.7 50.5
KRUGER EX 389 RR/SCN 67.2 9/26 1.6 38 37.0 18.6 70.2 74.6 56.8
KRUGER K-311+ RR 64.2 9/20 1.6 37 34.6 20.3 68.6 70.2 53.8
KRUGER K-323 RR 61.4 9/19 1.6 38 35.1 19.7 65.9 66.3 52.0 62.0 61.5
KRUGER K-323 RR/SCN 61.4 9/23 1.8 38 371 18.9 67.1 66.6 50.5
KRUGER K-330 RR/SCN 65.5 9/20 1.7 39 35.0 19.2 721 67.4 56.9 65.3 62.6
KRUGER K-333 RR 61.7 9/20 1.5 35 36.1 20.3 67.2 66.7 51.3
KRUGER K-340 RR/SCN 60.3 9/22 1.6 34 36.7 19.1 65.4 66.3 49.2
KRUGER K-344 RR/SCN 63.9 9/17 1.9 39 35.7 19.1 67.9 69.8 54.0
KRUGER K-349 RR 65.5 9/17 1.5 35 36.1 20.2 70.7 69.9 55.9 65.6 65.0
KRUGER K-353 RR 60.6 9/20 1.5 35 36.4 19.3 65.6 65.1 51.0
KRUGER K-359 RR 63.0 9/19 1.5 37 35.5 19.0 61.7 68.5 58.6
KRUGER K-366 RR/SCN 60.4 9/18 1.6 37 35.8 19.3 64.4 65.1 51.7
KRUGER K-377 RR/SCN 61.4 9/25 1.5 34 35.6 19.6 65.7 68.1 50.4 62.8
KRUGER K-383-3 RR/SCN 59.5 9/22 1.5 38 35.7 19.9 67.2 63.3 48.0
KRUGER K-388 RR/SCN 62.5 9/24 1.6 36 35.9 19.6 72.3 66.3 48.9
KRUGER K-401 RR/SCN 65.4 9/28 14 40 34.8 19.7 73.2 65.0 58.0
LEWIS 3268 RR 62.0 9/22 1.6 40 35.7 19.1 62.5 66.5 57.0
MERSCHMAN FILLMORE VRR 60.8 9/19 1.4 36 36.1 19.2 63.1 68.5 50.6 60.6 59.8
MERSCHMAN HOOVER VRR 62.0 9/25 14 36 35.3 19.4 68.9 64.4 52.7
MERSCHMAN JEFFERSON IIIRR 59.9 9/19 1.5 36 35.1 19.6 65.7 60.8 53.0 61.3 61.4
MERSCHMAN KENNEDY VIRR 62.7 9/26 1.6 36 35.6 19.6 67.4 66.7 54.1 62.8
MERSCHMAN MONROE IIIRR 57.8 9/25 1.5 36 37.7 18.3 62.3 60.6 50.6 59.0 59.8
MERSCHMAN TRUMAN RR 58.9 9/25 1.3 Lyl 36.7 18.2 65.5 62.3 49.0
MERSCHMAN WASHINGTON VIIRR 61.6 9/24 14 37 35.4 19.4 64.2 69.2 51.5
MIDWEST SEED GEN GR 3331 61.9 9/21 1.8 39 34.7 19.5 68.1 66.2 51.6 62.4
MUNSON 8339 RR 62.5 9/22 1.8 36 35.3 19.8 66.1 66.3 55.0
MUNSON 8367 RR 61.6 9/25 1.9 35 35.4 19.6 62.9 65.4 56.6
PIONEER 93B09 61.5 9/18 1.5 35 35.2 20.8 64.8 67.6 52.0
PIONEER 93B36 62.8 9/21 1.5 37 35.9 19.6 66.7 68.4 53.3
PIONEER 93B67 64.0 9/21 1.6 Lyl 36.3 18.5 70.6 68.6 52.7 63.2
PRAIRIE BRAND PB-3230 RR 62.3 9/19 1.5 37 35.0 19.7 66.9 66.4 53.8 62.6

PRAIRIE BRAND PB-3432 RR 59.6 9/21 1.7 35 36.3 19.3 67.4 57.9 53.6



2002 Soybean Test Results
Region 2: Roundup Resistant (30-inch row spacing)

COMPANY

PRAIRIE BRAND
ROESCHLEY
SIEBEN

SIEBEN

STINE

STINE

STINE

STRIKE

STRIKE
TRISLER
UNITED SUPPLIERS
WILKEN
WILKEN
WILKEN
WILLCROSS
WILLCROSS

VARIETY

PB-3621 RR
R 5352 CRR
3203 NRR

TRISOY 3222 RR
US S3003 RR
3419 NRR

3461 NRR

WE 984 NRR

RR 2323 N

RR 2343

AVERAGE
L.S.D. 25% LEVEL
COEFF. OF VAR. (%)

Yield
bu/a

61.5
61.1
62.4
59.8
61.2
61.5
62.1
58.8
61.8
64.5
62.7
61.1
62.2
60.6
63.3
60.5

61.7
24
71

Regional Results

Maturity Lodging
Date

9/25 1.8
9/23 1.5
9/18 1.4
9/16 1.6
9/19 1.4
9/20 1.6
9/26 1.6
9/22 1.7
9/22 1.7
9/19 1.5
9/19 1.4
9/21 1.7
9/24 1.6
9/19 1.7
9/20 1.6
9/19 1.6
9/21 1.6

0.2

24.7

Height
in

Protein
@13%

35.5
351
35.5
36.5
36.2
36.4
35.5
36.4
35.6
35.7
34.9
35.2
35.5
35.9
35.8
36.5

35.9
0.3
1.6

oil
@13%

19.7
19.3
19.2
19.4
20.3
19.4
19.7
19.0
19.5
19.1
19.7
19.3
19.6
19.2
19.1
19.4

19.4
0.2
1.6

Yield
bu/a

66.9
64.7
66.3
66.7
67.7
68.6
65.6
65.6
68.2
67.4
67.2
67.9
68.7
64.1
65.6
65.9

66.5
3.1
4.9

Yield
bu/a

62.4
67.9
65.8
63.1
66.2
65.4
67.2
60.9
64.7
70.3
68.3
62.8
65.9
63.0
67.1
66.2

65.7
29
4.7

Monmouth Goodfield Dwight

Yield
bu/a

55.2
50.7
55.1
49.7
49.6
50.6
53.5
50.0
52.5
55.9
52.6
52.6
51.9
54.8
57.2
49.3

52.8
3.1
6.2

2yr
Avg
Yield
bu/a

62.8

62.4
62.8

62.5

3yr
Avg
Yield
bu/a

61.9



